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THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE, 2014 

JAN 2 3 2014 
S.B. NO.3/1+ 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

FOURTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the following sums or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sums or so much 

thereof as may be necessary are appropriated for fiscal year 

2014-2015 for the purpose of financing capital improvement 

projects for the fourteenth senatorial district, as follows: 

1. To be expended by the department of education: 

~ A. Aiea intermediate school 

Design, construction, and 

equipment for expansion of band 

room; ground and site 

improvements; equipment; and 

appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 
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$ 200,000 

$ 675,000 

$ 25,000 

$ 900,000 



Page 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

B. Aiea intermediate school 

Design, construction, and 

equipment for an applied 

technology center; ground and site 

improvements; equipment; and 

appurtenances. 

$ 300,000 

$2,800,000 

$ 100,000 

$3,200,000 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

C. Kalihi Uka elementary school 

Installation of an electric lift 

for stairway to cafeteria and 

library. 

Design $ 20,000 

Construction $ 100,000 

E quipmen t $ 200,000 

Total funding 

D. Webling elementary school 

Design and construction for 

campus-wide electrical upgrade; 

$ 320,000 
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$1,750,000 

ground and site improvements; 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Design $ 250,000 

Construction $1,500,000 

Total funding 

E. Fern elementary school 

Plans, design, and equipment for a 

photovoltaic system. 

Plans $ 10,000 

Design $ 10,000 

Equipment $ 75,000 

Total funding $ 95,000 

To be expended by the department of land and natural 

resources: 

Kamananui (Moananlua) valley 

Complete construction of Kamananui 

(Moanalua) valley road. 

Construction $1,400,000 

Total funding $1,400,000 
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3. To be expended by the department of human services: 

A. Gulick elder center 

Renovation to repair damage from 

water, settlement, and erosion, 

and to protect the facility from 

further deterioration. 

Construction $ 310,000 

Equipment $ 30,000 

Total funding $ 340,000 

B. Kalihi valley nature preserve 

Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for an arts, culture and 

community economic sustainability 

center at the Kalihi valley nature 

preserve. 

Plans $ 5,000 

Design $ 15,000 

Construction $ 240,000 

Equipment $ 35,000 

Total funding $ 295,000 

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 
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1 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

2 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

3 unencumbered as of June 30, 2017, shall lapse as of that date. 

4 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

5 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be 

6 expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of 

7 this Act. 

8 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2014. 

9 

INTRODUCED BY: 4 
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Report Title : 
C I P ;  Fourteenth Senatorial District 

Description: 
Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates 
funds for capital improvement projects in the 14th senatorial 
district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 
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