JAN 2 3 2014

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FOURTEENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

. 1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue						
2	general obligation bonds in the following sums or so much						
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sums or so much						
4	thereof as may be necessary are appropriated for fiscal year						
5	2014-2015 for the purpose of financing capital improvement						
6	projects for the fourteenth senatorial district, as follows:						
7	1. To be expended by the department of education:						
8	, A. Aiea intermediate school						
9	Design, construction, and						
10	equipment for expansion of band						
11	room; ground and site						
12	improvements; equipment; and						
13	appurtenances.						
14	Design \$ 200,000						
15	Construction \$ 675,000						
16	Equipment \$ 25,000						
17	Total funding \$ 900,000						

S.B. NO. 3114

1	В.	Aiea intermediate school				
2		Design, construction, and				
		-				
3		equipment for an applied				
4		technology center; ground and	si	te		
5		improvements; equipment; and				
6		appurtenances.				
7		Design	\$	300,000		
8		Construction	\$2	,800,000		
9		Equipment	\$	100,000		
10		Total funding			\$:	3,200,000
11	С.	Kalihi Uka elementary school				
12	•	Installation of an electric l	ift			
13		for stairway to cafeteria and	l			i
14		library.				
15		Design	\$	20,000		
16		Construction	\$	100,000		
17		Equipment	\$	200,000	,	
18		Total funding			\$	320,000
19	D.	Webling elementary school				
20		Design and construction for		·		
21		campus-wide electrical upgrad	de;			

S.B. NO. 3114

1		ground and site improve	ments;			
2		equipment and appurtena	nces.			
3		Design	\$ 250,000			
4		Construction	\$1,500,000			
5		Total funding		\$1,750,000		
6	Ε.	Fern elementary school				
7		Plans, design, and equi	pment for a			
8		photovoltaic system.				
9		Plans	\$ 10,000			
10		Design	\$ 10,000			
11		Equipment	\$ 75,000			
12		Total funding		\$ 95,000		
13	2. To k	be expended by the depart	ment of land and n	atural		
14	resources:					
15	Kamananui (Moananlua) valley					
16	Complete construction of Kamananui					
17		(Moanalua) valley road.				
18		Construction	\$1,400,000			
19		Total funding	ſ	\$1,400,000		

1	3. To	o be expended by the department of human servi	ices:		
2	A				
	A.				
3		Renovation to repair damage from			
4		water, settlement, and erosion,			
5		and to protect the facility from			
6		further deterioration.			
7		Construction \$ 310,000			
8		Equipment \$ 30,000			
9		Total funding	\$ 340,000		
10	В.	. Kalihi valley nature preserve			
11		Plans, design, construction, and			
12		equipment for an arts, culture and			
13		community economic sustainability			
14		center at the Kalihi valley nature			
15		preserve.			
16		Plans \$ 5,000			
17		Design \$ 15,000			
18		Construction \$ 240,000			
19		Equipment \$ 35,000			
20		Total funding	\$ 295,000		
21	SI	ECTION 2. The appropriations made for the ca	pital		
22	improve	ement projects authorized by this Act shall n	ot lapse at		
	SB LRB 14-0645-1.doc				

S.B. NO. 3114

- 1 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
- 2 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
- 3 unencumbered as of June 30, 2017, shall lapse as of that date.
- 4 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 5 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
- 6 expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of
- 7 this Act.
- 8 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2014.

9

INTRODUCED BY: Senon Mercals the

S.B. NO. 3/14

Report Title:

CIP; Fourteenth Senatorial District

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 14th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.